AMER. EXPRESS vse e

RECENT

PIE Trailing: 14.4
PRICE RATIO 157 (Median: 140

19.54

RELATIVE
PIE RATIO

DIVD
YLD

0.78

g

SAFETY

TIMELINESS 3 Reised 12/23/16

TECHNICAL 1 Reised 48117
BETA 110 (1.00 = Market)

High:
Low:

62.5
49.7

90.8
58.3

96.2
78.4

65.9
50.4

4 49.2

36.6

53.8
41.3

61.4

| 526| 42.3
65| 97 47.4

1 Reised 81415

Options:

LEGENDS
= 13.0 x Earnings p sh
- Relative Price Strength

Yes

haded area indicates recession

93.9
67.6

75.7
50.3

82.0

Target Price Range
74.7 g g

2020 | 2021 (2022
160

120

100

High
Logw

2020-22 PROJECTIONS

Price
105
90

80

Ann’| Total

i Tr——r

|““”I 60

Gain Return

1 50

9%
5%

(i

= vl
TOSHULL

T

40

Insider

to Buy
Options
to Sell

J
0
0
0

Decisions

—

Tresteses

vestoet oy

30

A SO

20

F
00 1
20 13 2
00 1

15

to Buy
to Sell

Institutional Decision

555 596
Hld's(000) 764150 744189 751298

J
0
3
1
S

202016
470
594

3Q2016
459

4Q2016
527

Percen
shares
traded

30

% TOT. RETURN 4/17

THIS VL ARITH*
STOCK INDEX

t
20

Lyr. 233 19.0

10

3yr. 50 253

|| | 1
[T Sy 409 824

On November 14, 2008, American Ex-
press became a bank holding company un-
der the BHC Act subject to the supervision
and examination by the Federal Reserve of
the United States. Thus, in order to better
represent American Express’ operations, we
have altered our financial presentation. ©

2007 | 2008 2010 | 2011 2012 2013 [2014

2015 [ 2016 [2017 | 2018 | ©VALUELINEPUB.LLC| 20-22

488
.86
18.32

5.56
98
20.21

3.39
63
9.52

248
12
10.21

3.35
72
13.56

4.09
72
16.15

440
.78
17.09

5.39
110
2133

5.65
122
22.68

570
132
23.00

5.95
142
23.90

7.50
1.80
28.40

Earnings per sh A
Div'ds Decl'd per sh B=
Book Value per sh

1158.0 | 1160.0 1197.0 | 1164.0 | 1105.0 | 1064.0 | 1023.0

969.00 | 904.00 | 870.00 | 845.00 |Common Shs Outst'g € | 775.00

124
79
1.7%

12.7
81
1.4%

15.0
84
1.2%

16.2
85
1.1%

174
92
1.1%

153
92
1.9%

116
13
1.5%

130
80
1.9%

145
73
1.4%

113
59
1.9%

Avg Ann'l P/E Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann'l Div'd Yield

Bold figures are
Value|Line
estimates

ST Debt

LT Debt $51647 mill.
(Total interest coverage '16: 8.3x)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 3/31/17
Due in 5 Yrs $45000 mill.

$3600 mill.
LT Interest $1175

mill.

(71% of Cap’l)

No Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Common Stock 893,779,186 shs.
as of 4/21/17

MARKET CAP: $71.1 billion (Large Cap)

Leases, Uncapitalized Annuals rentals $127 mill.

Pfd Stock Series B & C: $1.7 bill. Div'd $21 mill.

153375
66585

159103
70104

149830
53436

126074
40659

124088
30010

147042
57616

153337
61166

153140
64309

178000
74750

161184
58799

158893
65461

160000
65000

163000
66000

Total Assets ($mill)
Loans ($mill)

5472.0
2044.0

3590.0
4341.0

3646.0
5798.0

3124.0
5313.0

4869.0
2207.0

4641.0
1112.0

4628.0
1990.0

5047.0
2110.0

6100
2300

5922.0
1988.0

5771.0
2026.0

5550
2075

5700
2225

Net Interest Inc ($mill)
Loan Loss Prov'n ($mill)

24141 | 24719 | 21399 | 22950 | 25321 | 26954 | 27927 | 28820

26896 | 26348 | 26400 | 26500 |Noninterest Inc ($mill) 27700

22976
5359.0

23257
5885.0

17824
4048.0

18986
2871.0

16369
2137.0

19648
4057.0

21894
4899.0

22246
5076.0

22400
6000

22473
5498.0

21997
5408.0

22200
5075

22100
5200

Noninterest Exp ($mill)
Net Profit ($mill)

34.5%
3.70%

21.3%
2.70%

19.8%
2.28%

24.8%
1.72%

32.0%
2.76%

29.6%
3.20%

30.9%
3.31%

32.1%
3.49%

34.0%
3.40%

Income Tax Rate
Return on Total Assets

34.2%
3.41%

33.2%
3.40%

34.0%
3.20%

34.0%
3.20%

57955
20673

60041
11841

52338
14406

66416
16230

59570
18794

58973
18886

55330
19496

55285
11029

50000
22000

48061
20673

46990
20501

52000
20000

52000
20200

Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill)

13.0%
44.1%

7.4%
35.7%

9.4%
32.3%

11.6%
24.2%

11.0%
39.2%

12.3%
39.9%

12.3%
42.0%

12.7%
43.4%

12.5%
42.0%

12.8%
36.5%

12.9%
41.2%

12.5%
40.5%

12.5%
40.5%

Shr. Eq. to Total Assets
Loans to Tot Assets

36.7% | 24.2% | 14.8% | 25.0% | 26.1% | 26.9% | 27.5% | 28.5%

26.6% | 26.4% | 25.5% | 26.0% |Return on Shr. Equity 27.5%

Other

FINANCIAL POSITION 2015
(SMILL)

Cash Assets
Invest. Sec’s
Receivables

Total Assets
Deposits
Accounts Payable
Other

Total Liab.

2016

25208

3157
50073
80455

22762

3759
46695
87968

3/31/17

78492

161184
54997
11822
73692

158893
53042
11190
74160

161385
53790
11700
74960

140511 138392

140450

30.2% | 17.2% | 8.4% | 19.7% | 21.5% | 22.1% | 22.7% | 23.4%
18% | 29% | 43% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 18% | 18%

20.9% | 20.5% | 19.0% | 19.0% |Retained to Com Eq 20.0%
21% | 22% | 23% | 24% |All Div'ds to Net Prof 24%

BUSINESS: American Express Company is a leading global pay-
ments, network, and travel firm established in 1850 and in-
corporated in 1965. Its business segments are: Global Consumer
Group and Global Business-to-Business Group. Divested AMEX
Life, 10/95; American Express Bank, 2/08. Spun off Lehman
Brothers to shareholders, 5/94; American Express Financial Ad-

visors, 9/05. Had approximately 56,400 employees at 12/31/16. Of-
ficers and directors own approximately 1.0% of the company’s com-
mon stock; Berkshire Hathaway, 16.8%; The Vanguard Group,
5.3% (3/17 Proxy). Chairman & CEO: Kenneth I. Chenault. Inc.:
New York. Address: 200 Vesey Street, New York, New York 10285.
Phone: 212-640-2000. Web: www.americanexpress.com.

Loans

ANNUAL RATES Past
of change (per sh)

Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

5Yrs.
2.5%
.5%

10 Yrs. to
5.0%

4.0%

8.5% 13.0%

4.0% -2.0%

Past Est'd '14-'16

'20-22
3.5%
5.0%
8.5%
5.0%

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill.) E
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

8199 8657 8329 9107
7950 8284 8193 8391
8088 8235 7774 8022
7889 8200 8175 8461
8200 8525 8500 8750

34292
32818
32119
32725
33975

Cal-
endar

EARNINGS PER SHARE A
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

133 143 140 139
148 142 124 123
145 210 120 .88
134 145 140 151
140 155 150 150

5.56
5.39
5.65
5.70
5.95

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID Ba
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

.20 .20 23 23
.26 .26
.29 .29
32 .32

.86
.98
1.10
122

Shares of American Express continue
to recover lost ground. After a lengthy,
multiyear stretch of underperformance,
the stock price has increased about 20%
over the past six months. For comparison,
the Dow Jones Industrial Average and
S&P 500 Index are up 15% and 12%,
respectively, over the same time frame. Al-
though recent quarterly results, overall,
have been unexciting, and the company’s
near-term prospects appear underwhelm-
ing (discussed below), we think that inves-
tors flocked to this Dow component be-
cause it looked quite cheap, especially as
the broader market continued to reach
new highs. For example, just a few months
ago, AXP was trading at less than 12
times share net, which was well below the
stock’s historical average, as well as the
median P/E ratio for all stocks under
Value Line review. Simply put, we think
that bargain hunters can take a good deal
of the credit for the issue’s recent success.

Looking ahead, the road for American
Express will probably remain bumpy.
It will continue to navigate life after losing
transaction exclusivity with Costco. Offset-
ting this business will not be easy, al-

though management has already imple-
mented a number of new strategies, in-
cluding increasing the marketing budget
and improving its technology. All told, we
agree with management’s approach, but
this will lead to elevated operating costs
this year. On that note, for 2017, we ex-
pect a significant drop in profits, but due
to aggressive stock buybacks, share net
may well eke out a modest year-over-year
advance. On a brighter note, the situation
should start to noticeably improve in 2018,
as Amex’s initiatives gain traction. In fact,
we estimate that the bottom line will begin
to recover next year, and that share net
will reach $5.95. Looking to the 2020-2022
time frame, we project that American Ex-
press will achieve share earnings of $7.50,
though that figure assumes that the bulk
of management’s strategies bear fruit.

At this time, we suggest that most in-
vestors wait on the sidelines. Previous-
ly, we recommended that patient, buy-and-
hold accounts take a look here. However,
due to the recent price recovery, a lot of
the good news already appears to be
reflected in the stock price.

lan Gendler May 12, 2017

(A) Fully diluted earnings. May not sum to total | (B) Divid's historically paid in mid-Feb, May,
rounding. Excludes non-recurring | Aug., and Nov.= Div'd reinv. plan available.
charge: '15 $0.34. Next eps report due mid- | (C) In millions.

due to

July.

© 2017 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

ny on 11/14/08.

(D) Began reporting as a bank holding compa-

(E) Revenues are net of interest expense.

Company’s Financial Strength
Stock’s Price Stability

Price Growth Persistence
Earnings Predictability

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




