<u>AMER. EXPRES</u>	1			F	PRICE	79.54		1	Medi		P/E RATI	-		1./		LINE	3			
TIMELINESS 3 Raised 12/23/16	High: Low:	62.5 49.7	65.9 50.4	52.6 16.5		49.2 36.6	53.8 41.3	61.4 47.4	90.8 58.3	96.2 78.4	93.9 67.6	75.7 50.3	82.0 74.7				t Price 2021			
AFETY 1 Raised 8/14/15	LEGEN	NDS 3.0 x Earnir elative Pric	ngs p sh		D															
ECHNICAL 1 Raised 4/28/17	Options: '	Yes																		
ETA 1.10 (1.00 = Market) 2020-22 PROJECTIONS	Shaded	area indica	ates recess	ion														+100		
Ann'l Total										יין _{יי} וייויון 	11 <u>111</u>		2119							
Price Gain Return ligh 105 (+30%) 9%	1111111 ********		ուրորդ	hul.				, philipping				1						+60 +50		
ow 90 (+15%) 5%		******	***********		<u>н</u>		u, tili.											40		
nsider Decisions JASONDJFM						••••••			***********	*******	•••••									
Buy 000000010						•••	•••					• ••••*• _• •••	••••					20		
ptions 0 2 0 1 2 3 13 2 0 Sell 0 0 0 1 2 4 1 1 0															% то	T. RETUR	2N 4/17	_15		
nstitutional Decisions					136										,		VL ARITH.*			
2Q2016 3Q2016 4Q2016 Buy 470 459 527	Percent shares	t 30 - 20 -													1 yr.	23.3	19.0	F		
sell 594 555 596 dis(000) 764150 744189 751298	traded	10					ttatillu		1111111111	huhuutthu	Hintern		lılı		3 yr. 5 yr.	-5.0 40.9	25.3 82.4	+		
On November 14, 2008,	America		2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	© VAL	UE LINE P	UB. LLC	20-2		
ress became a bank holding			3.39	2.48	1.54	3.35	4.09	4.40	4.88	5.56	5.39	5.65	5.70	5.95	Earning	s per sh ⁴	۱	7.		
er the BHC Act subject to t			.63	.72	.72	.72	.72	.78	.86	.98	1.10	1.22	1.32	1.42		ecl'd per		1.		
nd examination by the Fede			9.52	10.21	12.09	13.56	16.15	17.09	18.32	20.21	21.33	22.68	23.00	23.90		lue per sl		28.4		
e United States. Thus, in epresent American Express?	oneratio	Deller	1158.0 17.4	1160.0 15.3	1192.0 17.5	1197.0 12.4	1164.0 11.6	1105.0 12.7	1064.0 15.0	1023.0 16.2	969.00 14.5	904.00 11.3	870.00 Bold fig			n Shs Out i'l P/E Rat	0	775. 13		
ave altered our financial pres			.92	.92	1.17	.79	.73	.81	.84	.85	.73	.59		Line		P/E Ratio				
			1.1%	1.9%	2.7%	1.7%	1.5%	1.4%	1.2%	1.1%	1.4%	1.9%	estin	ates		'l Div'd Y		1.9		
			149830	126074	124088	147042	153337	153140	153375	159103	161184	158893	160000	163000	Total As	sets (\$mi	II)	1780		
APITAL STRUCTURE as of 3/31			53436	40659	30010	57616	61166	64309	66585	70104	58799	65461	65000	66000	Loans (\$	Smill)	,	747		
T Debt \$3600 mill. Due in 5 ' T Debt \$51647 mill. LT Interes			3590.0	3646.0	3124.0	4869.0	4641.0	4628.0	5047.0	5472.0	5922.0	5771.0	5550	5700		rest Inc (\$		61		
Total interest coverage '16: 8.3x)			4341.0	5798.0	5313.0	2207.0	1112.0	1990.0	2110.0	2044.0	1988.0	2026.0	2075	2225		ss Prov'n		23		
o Defined Benefit Pension Plan	(71% of	f Cap'l)	24141 17824	24719 18986	21399 16369	22950 19648	25321 21894	26954 22246	27927 22976	28820 23257	26896 22473	26348 21997	26400 22200			rest Inc (\$ rest Exp (277 224		
o Denneu Benenit Fension Fian	•		4048.0	2871.0	2137.0	4057.0	4899.0	5076.0	5359.0	5885.0	5498.0	5408.0	5075	5200	Net Prof	• • •	φiiii)	60		
eases, Uncapitalized Annuals re	entals \$12	7 mill.	27.3%	19.8%	24.8%	32.0%	29.6%	30.9%	32.1%	34.5%	34.2%	33.2%	34.0%	34.0%	Income [•]	. ,		34.0		
id Stock Series B & C: \$1.7 bill.	Div'd \$21	1 mill.	2.70%	2.28%	1.72%	2.76%	3.20%	3.31%	3.49%	3.70%	3.41%	3.40%	3.20%	3.20%		on Total A		3.40		
			55285	60041	52338	66416	59570	58973	55330	57955	48061	46990	52000			rm Debt (500		
ommon Stock 893,779,186 shs.			11029 7.4%	11841 9.4%	14406	16230 11.0%	18794 12.3%	18886 12.3%	19496 12.7%	20673 13.0%	20673	20501 12.9%	20000 12.5%		-			220 12.5		
s of 4/21/17			35.7%	32.3%	24.2%	39.2%	39.9%	42.0%	43.4%	44.1%	36.5%	41.2%	40.5%	40.5%		Tot Asse		42.0		
ADKET CAD, \$71.1 billion /l.or			36.7%	24.2%	14.8%	25.0%	26.1%	26.9%	27.5%	28.5%	26.6%	26.4%	25.5%					27.5		
IARKET CAP: \$71.1 billion (Larg		3/31/17	30.2%	17.2%	8.4%	19.7%	21.5%	22.1%	22.7%	23.4%	20.9%	20.5%	19.0%	19.0%	Retained	to Com	Eq	20.0		
(\$MILL.)			18%	29%	43%	21%	18%	18%	18%	18%	21%	22%	23%	24%	All Div'd	s to Net F	Prof	24		
vest. Sec's 3759	25208 3157	29366 3561				xpress Co									6,400 em					
	50073 80455	49966 78492				ravel firm									ately 1.0% 16.8%					
Total Assets 161184 158893 161385 Group				Group and Global Business-to-Business Group. Divested AMEX								mon stock; Berkshire Hathaway, 16.8%; The Vanguard Group 5.3% (3/17 Proxy). Chairman & CEO: Kenneth I. Chenault. Inc New York. Address: 200 Vesey Street, New York, New York 1028								
	53042 11190	53790 11700				Express I					New Yo	rk. Addre	ess: 200	Vesey St	treet, Nev	v York, N	lew York	1028		
other 73692	74160	74960				s, 5/94; A		•							americar					
otal Liab. 140511 13						erican									has					
	st Est'd					t grou ch of									f new ne ma					
Loans 5.0% 2.5% 3.5% the													cluding increasing the marketing budge and improving its technology. All told, we							
Earnings 4.0% .5% 5.0% ov Dividends 8.5% 13.0% 8.5% ov				over the past six months. For comparison,								agree with management's approach, but								
		5.0%				s Indu									ated					
Cal- QUARTERLY REVENUES (\$		Full				x are r the s									ote, fo p in j					
ndar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30		Year				quarte					to ag	gress	ive s	tock	buyba	cks, s	share	ne		
014 8199 8657 8329 015 7950 8284 8193	9107 8391	34292 32818				citing,					may	well e	eke ol	ıtan	noðest	year	-over-	yea		
016 8088 8235 7774	8022	32119	near	-term	pros	pects	appea	r und	lerwh	elm-					er not					
017 7889 8200 8175	8461	32725				elow), this									ably ir gain t	· .	_	~		
018 8200 8525 8500	8750	33975				quite									gain t botton					
cal- EARNINGS PER SHAR Indar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30		Full				arket									and					
ndar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 014 1.33 1.43 1.40	1.39	Year 5.56	new	highs	5. For	examp	le, ju	st a fe	ew mo	nths	will 1	each	\$5.95.	Look	ing to	the 2	2020-2	202		
015 1.48 1.42 1.24	1.23	5.39				tradi									ct tha					
016 1.45 2.10 1.20	.88	5.65				, whicl d aver									are ea sume					
017 1.34 1.45 1.40 018 1.40 1.55 1.50	1.51 1.50	5.70 5.95				n aver atio fo	<u> </u>		-	-					tegies			bul		
						ew. Si									ggest			t ir		
Cal- QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS P Idar Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30		Full Year	that	barga	ain hu	nters	can t	ake a	good	deal	vest	ors w	ait o	n the	sidel	ines.	Previ	ious		
013 .20 .20 .23	.23	.86	of th	e creo	dit for	the iss	sue's 🛛	recent	succe	ess.					hat pa					
013 .20 .20 .23 014 .23 .23 .26	.23	.00				l, the					hold	accou	nts ta	ake a	look	here.	Howe	eve		
015 .26 .26 .29	.29	1.10				to nav									ice re adv					
	20	1.22	LI WI	n con	unue	to nav		ше а	iter 10	sing	une	good	news	arre	auy	appea	15 LO	, D		
.29 .29 .32	.32	1.22		sactio	n ovel	usivity	with	1 Cost	ഹറി	fset	rofler	ted in	n tha a	stock		11				
	.32	1.22	trans			usivity ess w						cted in <i>Gendle</i>		stock			y 12.	201		
016 .29 .29 .32			tran: ting	this	busin	usivity ess w mid-Feb,	ill no	ot be	easy,	al-	Ian (Gendle	er			Ma	<i>y 12,</i> th	20. A++		

Price Growth Persistence Earnings Predictability 65 75

 Charge: '15 \$0.34. Next eps report due mid-July.
 (C) In millions.
 (C) In millions.
 (C) In millions.

 • 2017 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind. THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber's own, non-commercial, internal use. No part of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE